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Ohio Field Office
Fernald Closure Project
175 Tri-County Parkway
Springdale, Ohio 45246

(513) 648-3155

DEC 9 2004

Mr. James A. Saric, Remedial Project Manager . - DOE-0081-05
United States Environmental Protection Agency

Region V, SR-6J

77 West Jackson Boulevard

Chicago, Illinois 60604-3590

Mr. Tom Schneider, Project Manager
Ohio Environmental Protection Agency
401 East 5™ Street

Dayton, Ohio 45402-2911

Dear Mr. Saric and Mr. Schneider:

TRANSMITTAL OF RESPONSES TO THE OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY COMMENTS ON THE PROJECT SPECIFIC PLAN FOR PREDESIGN OF
AREA 6 SUBAREA 1 (SUPPLEMENT TO 20300-PSP-0011)

References: 1) Letter, J. Saric to J. Reising, “A6 Subarea 1,” dated November 15, 2004

2) Letter, T. Schneider to W. Taylor, “Disapproval — PSP for Predesign of Area 6
Subarea 1,” dated November 19, 2004

Enclosed for your review and approval are responses to the Ohio Environmental Protection
Agency (OEPA) comments on the Project Specific Plan (PSP) for Predesign of Area 6 Subarea 1
(Supplement to 20300-PSP-0011), Revision 0. This PSP has been approved by the United States
Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) as noted in Reference 1. Upon approval, these
comment responses will be incorporated into the revised PSP.
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Mr. James A. Saric ) 2- DOE-0081-05
.Mr. Tom Schneider .

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact Johnny Reising at
(513) 648-3139.

Sincerely,
FCP:Reising William ¥/ Taylor
Director

Enclosure: As Stated

cc w/enclosure:

D. Pfister, OH/FCP

J. Reising, OH/FCP

T. Schneider, OEPA-Dayton (three copies of enclosure)
G. Jablonowski, USEPA-V, SR-6J

F. Bell, ATSDR

M. Cullerton, Tetra Tech

M. Shupe, HSI GeoTrans

R. Vandegrift, ODH

AR Coordinafor, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS78~

cc w/o enclosure:

K. Johnson, OH/FCP

R. Abitz, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS64

K. Alkema, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS01
L. Barlow, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS52-3
J. Chiou, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS64

M. Frank, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS64
K. Harbin, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS60
F. Johnston, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS52-5
S. Lorenz, Fluor Femald, Inc./MS52-3
F. Miller, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS64

C. Murphy, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS01
D. Nixon, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS01
K. Payne, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS64
D. Powell, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS64
T. Snider, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS64
B. Zebick, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS60
ECDC, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS52-7
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RESPONSES TQ
OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
COMMENTS ON THE PROJECT SPECIFIC PLAN
FOR PREDESIGN OF AREA 6 SUBAREA 1
(Supplemental to 20300-PSP-0011)

FERNALD CLOSURE PROJECT
FERNALD, OHIO

DECEMBER 2004

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
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RESPONSES TO OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY COMMENTS
ON THE PROJECT SPECIFIC PLAN FOR PREDESIGN OF AREA 6 SUBAREA 1
(Supplemental to 20300-PSP-0011)

(20600-PSP-0006, Revision 0)

COMMENTS
Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO
Section #: 1.2 Pg#: 1-1 Line #: 23 Code: C

Original Comment #: 1

Comment: Ohio EPA understands the desire for as much information on an area as possible to design
cleanup plans, but this document does not make any mention as to the Railyard, Locomotive
Maintenance Building and vicinity still being an operation area. While investigating past
contamination makes sense, how/when will investigating the possible impacts to the Railyard

during its operational phase be taken into consideration for further sampling once the
Railyard operations cease?

Response: Following the conclusion of Railyard Operations, the past operations performed in the
Railyard, Locomotive Maintenance Building, and vicinity will be evaluated to determine the
- constituents of concern (COCs) for the area. Based on this COC evaluation, additional
surface samples, documented with a variance, may be collected to ensure the surface of the
area has been adequately characterized. Additionally, a real-time scan of the area will be

performed.
Action:  None.
Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO
Section #: 1.2 Pgi#: 1-1 Line # 27-32 Code: C

Original Comment #: 2

Comment: Since Area 6 has been broken into several subareas, Ohio EPA would expect DOE to
summarize all of the subareas into one excavation plan. Ohio EPA does not want to see the
multiple excavation plans as in the excavation of A9P3 AOL. Breaking down areas into

separate excavations has only contributed confusion, lengthened the projects timeframe and
allowed for additional error.

Response: Based on the availability of Area 6 for excavation, it is anticipated that two excavation plans
for Area 6 will need to be submitted. The first will include Subareas 1 and 2 (i.e., the
OMTA) which will be the first areas prepared for excavation in early 2005. The second will
include the remainder of Area 6 (i.e., Subareas 3 and 4 and the Waste Pits and respective
treatment facilities) to be excavated in the summer of 2005.

Action: None.
Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO
Section #: 2.1.2.3.2 Pg#: 2-8 Line #: 10-13 Code: C

Original Comment #: 3

Comment: Sentences 10 through 13, on Page 2-8, state that “above-FRL material was likely removed,”
during an excavation surface scrape of the Railyard construction and further investigation is

not required. Please provide verification that the above-FRL material has been excavated
from this area.
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Response: The majority of the borings with above-final remediation level (FRL) results for total
’ uranium in the Railyard were bound at one foot as stated in Section 2.1.2.3.2, Page 2-8,
Lines 10-13 and were likely excavated during the construction of the Railyard. However,
two of the borings with above-FRL total uranium results were not bound at one foot.
Therefore, these two borings will be investigated as described in Section 2.1.2.3.2, Page 2-6,
Lines 1-17 to confirm the assumption that the above-FRL material was removed when the
surface soil of the Railyard area was scraped during its construction.

An evaluation of the existing soil surface topography under the Railyard as compared to the
topography that existed prior to the construction of the Railyard will also be performed to
demonstrate how much soil was actually removed.

Action: Section 2.1.2.3.2, Page 2-8, Lines 10-13 will be modified to state:

“Other than the two borings, boring Zone 1-396 and boring N18-24W-706407, described in
Section 2.1.2.3.2, Page 2-6, Lines 1-17, the borings located in the Railyard with above-FRL
results at the surface interval, 0 to 0.5 feet, were bound at one foot with below-FRL data. The
above-FRL material was likely removed when the surface soil of the Railyard area was
scraped during its construction. Since these above-FRL intervals were adequately bound at
depth, these borings do not require further investigation. Additionally, an evaluation of the
existing soil surface topography under the Railyard as compared to the topography that
existed prior to the construction of the Railyard will also be performed to demonstrate how
much soil was actually removed.”

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO

Section #: Figure 1-2 Pg#: Line #: Code: C

Original Comment #: 4

Comment: Section 1.2 of this document refers to this map for the areas excluded from this PSP. The
legend on this map also shows the areas ‘excluded from this PSP’, but that does not appear to
be the case. This PSP references only A6 Subarea 1, but Subareas 2, 3, and 4, according to

this map, should be included in this document as well. Please correct the map to show only
Subarea 1 for this PSP.

Response: The legend of Figure 1-2 will be corrected to show that only Subarea 1 is addressed in this
PSP.

Action: Figure 1-2 will be modified. Cross-hatching will be identified as, “Area 6 areas included in
previously submitted documents.” A note will be added stating, “Note: Subareas 2, 3, and 4
are not addressed in this PSP.”
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